

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 496

By Senator Haile

and

Representative Clemmons

A RESOLUTION to honor Clint Satterfield upon his induction into the Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association Hall of Fame.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should pause to specially recognize those coaches who performed their duties with uncommon devotion and enthusiasm and who, through their magnificent exploits, have brought honor to this State; and

WHEREAS, one such remarkable individual is Clint Satterfield, Director of Schools for Trousdale County, who will be inducted into the Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association (TSSAA) Hall of Fame on April 9, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the TSSAA Hall of Fame enshrines only the finest and most dedicated coaches, officials, administrators, and volunteers, men and women who stand as shining examples of the unwavering commitment to excellence that defines their contributions to Tennessee's high school athletics; and

WHEREAS, Clint Satterfield is a man who is certainly defined by just such a commitment to excellence. During his illustrious twenty-four-year tenure at the helm of the Trousdale County Yellow Jackets, his teams posted a remarkable 238-61 record and five state championships before his retirement in 2007; and

WHEREAS, Clint Satterfield is thankful for the unremitting dedication and hard work of the players, parents, and fans involved in Trousdale County football and the guidance and instruction of his late father, the legendary coach and fellow TSSAA Hall of Fame inductee, Jim Satterfield; and

WHEREAS, Coach Satterfield epitomizes the spirit and commitment that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; he has served with great diligence and dedication, positively influencing the lives of countless young people with his constant display of character and integrity; and

WHEREAS, this General Assembly finds it appropriate to pause in its deliberations to acknowledge and applaud Clint Satterfield for his many years of coaching excellence and his contributions to high school football in Tennessee; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor and commend Clint Satterfield, recognizing his illustrious career as the head football coach of Trousdale County High School and joining with his players, family, and friends in celebrating his much-deserved induction into the TSSAA Hall of Fame, where he will be immortalized alongside his father as a legendary figure in Tennessee athletics.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 496

ADOPTED: February 25, 2016

ma RON RAMSEY

SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this Ist day of March 2016

Bier Har

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR